The impacts on the plans’ defined benefit liabilities due to the new definition of the actuarial assumptions are as follows:

Post-retirement

pension plans
Post-retirement

health plans  Total
Defined benefit liability, based on current actuarial assumptions

 2,167,726   1,917,650   4,085,376

Defined benefit liability, based on prior-year actuarial assumptions

 2,051,591   1,735,965   3,787,556

Difference from change in actuarial assumptions

 116,135   181,685   297,820

c.3.13) Sensitivity analysis for actuarial assumptions

The Company believes that the significant actuarial assumptions with reasonable likelihood of variation due to financial

and economic scenarios, which could significantly change the amount of the defined benefit obligation, are the discount

rate used to adjust the defined benefit liability to present value and the rate of growth of medical costs.

Below, we present a sensitivity analysis on the defined benefit obligation for scenarios of increase and decrease in the

discount rate used to adjust the defined benefit liability to present value and in the growth rate of medical costs.

Post-retirement

pension plans
Post-retirement

health plans  Total
Defined benefit liability, projected by the current medical cost growth rate   2,167,726   1,917,650   4,085,376
Considering a rate increased by 1%   2,167,726   2,188,487   4,356,213
Considering a rate decreased by 1%   2,167,726   1,694,991   3,862,717

Defined benefit liability, discounted to present value at current rate   2,167,726   1,917,650   4,085,376
Considering a rate increased by 0.5%   2,093,889   1,800,635   3,894,524
Considering a rate decreased by 0.5%   2,246,886   2,047,694   4,294,580

c.3.14) Allocation of plan assets

  Consolidado

  12.31.2023  12.31.2022

Post-
retirement

pension plans

Post-
retirement

health plans  Total

Post-
retirement

pension plans

Post-
retirement

health plans  Total
Investments with market value quoted in active

market:
Fixed income investments
National Treasury Note (NTN)

 2,571,155   867,468   3,438,623   2,809,035   848,895   3,657,930

Treasury Financial Letter

 398,452   53,118   451,570   161,175   60,376   221,551

Repurchase operations

 139,788   —   139,788   164,776   —   164,776

[…]

market risk that management believes to be significant at the end of each period, including all derivative financial

instrument transactions.

Each financial instrument derivative transactions were assessed, and assumptions included a probable base scenario and a

further two stressed scenario that could adversely impact the Company.

For the probable base scenario, at the maturity dates for each of the transactions, the market rates sourced from B3 yield

curves (currencies and interest rates) were used plus data from the IBGE, Central Bank, FGV, among others. In the probable

scenario, there is no impact on the fair value of the above-mentioned derivatives. For scenarios II and III, as per the CVM

rule, risk variables were stressed by 25% and 50% respectively.

Telefônica Brasil S.A.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021

(In thousands of Reais, unless otherwise stated)

F-108

Since the Company only holds derivatives to hedge its foreign currency assets and liabilities, other scenarios are not

applicable. For these transactions, the Company reported the consolidated net exposure in each of the above-mentioned

three scenarios on December 31, 2023.

Transaction   Risk  Probable
25%

depreciation
50%

depreciation
Hedge (assets position)  Derivatives (depreciation risk EUR)   122,241   152,801   183,361

Payables in EUR  Debt (appreciation risk EUR)   (148,501)   (185,626)   (222,751)

Receivables in EUR  Debt (depreciation risk EUR)   26,258   32,822   39,387

  Net Exposure   (2)   (3)   (3)

Hedge (assets position)  Derivatives (depreciation risk US$)   198,014   247,517   297,021

Payables in US$  Debt (appreciation risk US$)   (314,175)   (392,719)   (471,263)

Receivables in US$  Debt (depreciation risk US$)   116,164   145,205   174,246

  Net Exposure   3   3   4

Hedge (assets position)

Derivatives (risk of decrease in
IPCA)   46,878   32,017   18,530

Debt in IPCA  Debt (risk of increase in IPCA)   (46,878)   (32,017)   (18,530)

  Net Exposure   —   —   —

Hedge (assets position)  Derivatives (depreciation risk US$)

 (898)

  (1,123)   (1,404)

OPex em US$  OPex (appreciation risk US$)   898   1,123   1,404

  Net Exposure   —   —   —

Hedge (CDI position)

Hedge US$ and EUR (liabilities position)  Derivatives (risk of decrease in CDI)   6,948   6,875   6,824

Hedge IPCA (liabilities position)  Derivatives (risk of increase in CDI)   (85,803)   (85,793)   (88,245)

  Net Exposure   (78,855)   (78,918)   (81,421)

Total net exposure in each scenario   (78,854)   (78,918)   (81,420)

Net effect on changes in current fair value   —   (64)   (2,566)

The fair values shown in the table above are based on the portfolio position on December 31, 2023, but do not contemplate

other changes to market variables which are constantly monitored by the Company. The use of different assumptions could

significantly affect the estimates.

For calculation of the net exposure for the sensitivity analysis, all derivatives were considered at market value and hedged

items designated for hedges for accounting purposes were also considered at fair value.

Telefônica Brasil S.A.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years ended December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021